Features
■ 0402 and 0603 package options
■ Rated for IEC 61000-4-2, level 4
■ Withstands multiple ESD strikes
■ Low capacitance and leakage currents for invisible load protection
■ Tape and reel packaging
■ Lead free
   ChipGuard ® MLD Series  Varistor  ESD Clamp Protectors

2003 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment).
How to Order
CG 0n0n MLD - 12 x
ChipGuard®
Product Designator
Package Option
 0402 = 0402 Package
 0603 = 0603 Package
Multilayer Series Designator
Operating Voltage
     12 = 12 V
Tape & Reel Packaging
     E = 4,000 pcs. per reel (CG0603MLD Series)
     G = 10,000 pcs. per reel (CG0402MLD Series)
Ni barrier terminations are standard on all
ChipGuard® part numbers.
ESD Withstand Ratings
Parameter Peak Voltage Repetitions
(Min.)
ESD Voltage Capability,
Contact Discharge 8 kV 100 at 8 kV
ESD Voltage Capability,
Air Discharge 15 kV 100 at 15 kV
Standard IEC61000-4-2 Level 4
Tel: +886-2 2562-4117 • Email: asiacus@bourns.com
EMEA:
Asia-Pacific:
Tel: +36 88 885 877 • Email: eurocus@bourns.com
The Americas: Tel: +1-951 781-5500 • Email: americus@bourns.com
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
  WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
CG0402MLD CG0603MLD
Dimension Series Series
L 1.00 ± 0.15 1.60 ± 0.20
(0.04 ± 0.006) (0.064 ± 0.008)
W 0.50 ± 0.10 0.80 ± 0.20
(0.02 ± 0.004) (0.032 ± 0.008)
A 0.50 ± 0.10 0.80 ± 0.20
(0.02 ± 0.004) (0.032 ± 0.008)
B 0.25 ± 0.15 0.30 ± 0.20
(0.10 ± 0.006) (0.012 ± 0.008)
DIMENSIONS: MM
(INCHES)
Recommended Pad Layout
110 sec. (min.)
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
30-70
sec.
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (ϒ
C)
120 sec. (min.)
Preheat Stages 1-3 Soldering Cooling
Time (seconds)